

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

-----X
Omniplex World Services,

Employer,

and

Law Enforcement Officers Security Unions
LEOSU-DC,

Case No. 05-RC-179184

Petitioner,

and

Service Employees International Union, Local 32BJ,

Intervenor.

-----X

SEIU LOCAL 32BJ'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE REGIONAL
DIRECTOR'S ORDER DENYING ITS MOTION TO INTERVENE

Katy Dunn
Andrew Strom
Office of the General Counsel
SEIU Local 32BJ
25 W. 18th Street
New York, NY 10011
212-388-3970

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 A. Bargaining History 2

 B. The Election 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Local 32BJ May Request Review of the Regional
 Director’s Decision Denying its Motion to Intervene 4

 B. The Board Should Overrule *University of Chicago*,
 and Allow Local 32BJ to Intervene and Appear on the Ballot 5

 1. Congress Withheld from Guard/Non-Guard
 Unions Only the Benefits of Certification,
 Nothing More..... 8

 2. Congress Did Not Intend to Deny Guard/Non-Guard
 Unions all Access to Participation in Board Elections 9

 3. Permitting Guard/Non-Guard Unions to Intervene
 Does Not Undermine the Congressional Prohibition on
 Certification..... 11

 a. Prior to *University of Chicago*, the Board allowed
 guard/non-guard unions to appear on election ballots..... 11

 b. Allowing guard/non-guard unions to intervene and
 appear on the election ballot better ensures guards’ § 7
 right to freely choose a bargaining representative,
 regardless of whether the Petitioner prevails in the
 election 14

 c. Inclusion of guard/non-guard unions on the ballot
 will not mislead officers in believing that the Union can
 be certified 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bally's Park Place</i> , 257 NLRB 777 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Bel-Air Mart Inc.</i> , 203 NLRB 339 (1973), <i>enfd</i> 497 F.2d 322 (4th Cir. 1974)	6
<i>Brink's</i> , 272 NLRB 868 (1984).....	12
<i>Burns International Security Services</i> , 216 NLRB 11 (1975).....	6
<i>Columbia-Southern Chemical Corp.</i> , 110 NLRB 1189 (1954).....	11
<i>Concrete Joists & Products Co.</i> , 120 NLRB 1542 (1958).....	15
<i>Fisher-New Center Co.</i> , 170 NLRB 909 (1968).....	11
<i>General Shoe Corporation</i> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948).....	14
<i>Guardsmark, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 809 (2005), <i>enfd in part</i> 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Intl. Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 344 v. NLRB</i> , 568 F.2d 12 (7th Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>Levitz Furniture of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	13
<i>Loomis Armored US, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 23 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. District 50, United Mine Workers</i> , 355 U.S. 453 (1958).....	7, 11

<i>Ray Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954)	8, 9
<i>Rock-Hill-Uris, Inc. v. McLeod</i> , 236 F. Supp. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 1964)	11, 14, 19
<i>Share Group</i> , 323 NLRB 704 (1997)	4
<i>St. Mary's Duluth Clinic Health System</i> , 332 NLRB 1419 (2000)	4
<i>Stay Security</i> , 311 NLRB 253 (1993)	6
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	15
<i>Union College</i> , 247 NLRB 531 (1980)	4
<i>University of Chicago</i> , 272 NLRB 873 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Velez v. Puerto Rico Marine Management, Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 933 (1st Cir. 1992)	12
<i>The Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 223 NLRB 83 (1976)	11
<i>The Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 348 NLRB 1290 (2006)	5, 6
<i>Wells Fargo, Corp.</i> , 270 NLRB 787 (1984)	7
<i>White Superior Division</i> , 162 NLRB 1496 (1967), <i>enfd</i> 404 F.2d 1100 (6th Cir. 1968)	6, 13
<i>The William J. Burns Int'l Detective Agency, Inc.</i> , 138 NLRB 449 (1962)	11
STATUTES	
National Labor Relations Act	<i>passim</i>
